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Summary – This report concerns a proposal for residential development, situated 
within a Conservation Area, on the edge of New Buckenham.  The dwellings would 
be constructed outside of the Settlement Boundary, although the indicative plan 
illustrates that the access and some of the parking spaces would be within the 
Settlement Boundary.  Key issues relate to development outside of the Settlement 
Boundary, highway safety and access, residential amenity and the character of the 
Conservation Area.  It is recommended that the application is refused. 

 
 
1.   INTRODUCTION 
The application seeks outline planning permission (with only access to be 
considered) for the erection of 11 dwellings, including five affordable units.  The 
scheme includes a new site entrance, parking areas and ancillary works.  The 
matters of scale, appearance, layout and landscaping are reserved for future 
consideration.  The site currently consists of overgrown grassland whilst mature 
trees/hedges provide landscaping around its boundary. 
 
2.  KEY DECISION 
This is not a key decision.   
 
3.  COUNCIL PRIORITIES 
The following Council priorities are relevant to this report: 

• A safe and healthy environment 

• A well planned place to live and work 
 
4.  SITE HISTORY 
Planning permission was granted for a smaller residential scheme to the east of the 
site and a row of five terraced houses has now been erected. 
 
5.  CONSULTATIONS 
New Buckenham Parish Council - Objection due to inadequate highway provision, 
especially access. 
 
Strategic Housing Officer - Support the application because there is no affordable 
housing provision in New Buckenham. 
 
Highways Authority - Recommend refusal of the scheme due to lack of off-site 
facilities for pedestrians/people with disabilities and because of the absence of full 
details for surface water disposal. 
 
 



 
 
The unclassified road serving the site is also considered to be inadequate to serve 
the development proposed by reason of its restricted width/lack of passing provision 
and restricted visibility at adjacent road junctions. 
 
Norfolk Landscape Archaeology - No objection subject to a condition requiring a 
programme of archaeological work. 
 
Environmental Health Officer - No objection although concerns were raised about 
surface water drainage. Conditions are required to ensure adequate surface water 
disposal is provided. 
 
Anglian Water - No objection subject to conditions for surface water disposal and a 
foul water strategy. 
 
Environment Agency - No objection subject to a condition to ensure that the Local 
Planning Authority  be notified if contamination is discovered on the site. 
 
Historic Buildings Officer - No objection. 
 
Environmental Planning Officer - Object because the proposal involves the provision 
of market housing outside of a settlement boundary in a non Service Centre village. 
Furthermore, the proposed density is considered too high. 
 
Tree and Countryside Officer - No objection subject to conditions to protect existing 
trees on-site.  A great crested newt survey would also be required prior to any 
development. Concerns were raised about the relationship between dwellings and 
the boundary trees in the northern sector. 
 
Contaminated Land Officer - No objection subject to conditions requiring a desk 
study/site investigation and in relation to unexpected contamination. 
 
Norfolk Police - Support the cul-de-sac design. 
 
6. REPRESENTATIONS 
Numerous letters of objection have been received regarding the following issues: 
- impact on character of the Conservation Area 
- increased noise 
- access 
- loss of view 
- development outside the Settlement Boundary 
- surface water drainage/flooding 
- archaeological interest 
- increased traffic 
- lack of capacity at local schools and doctor's surgery 
- lack of parking 
- contamination 
- asbestos on site 
- unsuitable mix of housing 
- foul water capacity 
 
 
 
 



 
7.  POLICY 
Relevant national planning policy can be found in PPS 1 ‘Sustainable Development’, 
PPS 3 ‘Housing’, PPS5 'Planning and the Historic Environment', PPS7 ‘Sustainable 
Development in Rural Areas’, PPS9 'Biodiversity and Geological Conservation', 
PPG13 'Transport'.  
 
At a local level, the following policies contained in the Council’s adopted Core 
Strategy & Development Control Policies DPD are particularly relevant: Policy SS1 
(Spatial Strategy), Policy CP14 (Sustainable Rural Communities), Policy DC1 
(Amenity), Policy DC2 (New Housing), Policy DC4 (Affordable Housing Principles), 
Policy DC5 (Affordable Housing on Exception Sites), Policy DC11 (Open Space), 
Policy DC12 (Trees and Landscape), Policy DC14 (Energy Efficiency), Policy DC16 
(Design), DC17 (Historic Environment), Policy DC19 (Parking Provision). 
 
8.  ASSESSMENT 
Policy 
The application is for the erection of housing outside of the Settlement Boundary and 
reference has been made by the applicants to the inability of the Council to 
demonstrate a 5 year supply of housing. Reference has also been made to the lack 
of affordable housing in Breckland and to the fact that the site is adjacent to a 
Settlement Boundary. 
 
In relation to the issue of  a 5 year housing supply within Breckland, paragraphs 69-
71 of PPS3: Housing are particularly relevant. Paragraph 69 states that the Local 
Planning Authority should ensure that any new housing proposals pay attention to 
ensuring high quality housing whilst also ensuring that the site is suitable for new 
housing. New Buckenham was not identified as a service centre to receive further 
positive housing growth within the Adopted Core Strategy and so this scale of 
development is considered unsustainable in this location. 
 
Furthermore, whist the Core Strategy contains polices for affordable housing on 
exception sites (Policy DC5) the site is neither designated as an exception site or 
fulfils the criteria of this policy where 'all' units must be made available for affordable 
housing.  The application proposes six low cost homes which are 'market housing' 
and there is no Registered Social Landlord (RSL) on board for this scheme. 
 
Local Character 
The application site lies within a Conservation Area.  Whilst layout does not form part 
of the application, the proposed density of development is not sympathetic to the 
surrounding area, especially with regard to the large residential plots to the north and 
west of the site.  Policy DC2 of the Core Strategy allows for lower density 
development on the edge of settlements (22-30 per hectare) where local character 
and accessibility features are relevant.  The proposed density of 28.9 dwellings is 
considered too high in this location given that the character of the surrounding 
Conservation Area is one of low density.  The density of the scheme is a significant 
issue due to the recent changes to PPS3 removing the national indicative minimum 
density target.  
 
 
Pedestrian/Highway Safety 
Marsh Lane is a narrow road, measuring 4.0 - 5.0m wide, has no footpath/verge and 
there are boundary walls immediately adjacent to the carriageway. 
 
 



 
Any increase in traffic as a result of further development in this location would result 
in an unacceptable increase in potential conflict between vehicles and pedestrians on 
a road that is not of sufficient width to allow two vehicles to pass. 
 
The junction with Castle Hill/King Street/Chapel Street is also sub-standard due to its 
poor geometry and lack of visibility, particularly to the west.  Visibility at this junction 
should measure 2.4m x 59m in both directions, whereas the measured visibility to the 
west is 2.4m x 10m.  It should also be noted that visibility from the junction onto 
Marsh Lane from the development is extremely sub-standard, measuring only 2.4m x 
6.0m due to the presence of the adjacent walls. 
 
Residential Amenity 
The proposal would generate a significant increase in traffic.  Given the close 
proximity of numerous existing dwellings to Marsh Lane and the junction of Marsh 
Lane/King Street the proposal is considered unacceptable and would cause 
significant issues surrounding noise disturbance. 
 
Surface Water Drainage 
The Environment Agency and the Council's Environmental Health Officer have not 
objected to the proposal on the grounds of flooding and surface water drainage.  
However, the Highways Officer has recommended refusal on the basis that no details 
of surface water drainage have been provided and no evidence has been provided 
that soakaways will provide a viable solution in this location.  
 
9.  RECOMMENDATION  
It is recommended that the application be refused for the following reasons: 

- large scale residential development outside of the Settlement Boundary in a 
village that is not a service centre. 

- detrimental impact on the character of the Conservation Area. 
- inadequate provision of off-site facilities for pedestrians/people with 

disabilities. 
- inadequate access to the site. 
- lack of information regarding surface water disposal. 
- detrimental impact on residential amenity by way of noise disturbance from 

increased traffic. 
 


